

**IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

---

**No. SC84131**

---

**BELINDA ULRICH WOODSON,**  
Cross-Appellant/Respondent,

v.

**DENNIS EDWARD WOODSON,**  
Respondent/Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT OF MISSOURI  
Hon. Gary D. Witt, Judge

---

**BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT  
AND BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
DENNIS E. WOODSON**

LAW OFFICES OF JAMES D. BOGGS  
James D. Boggs # 24500  
Picture Hills Centre  
6406 N.W. Cosby  
Kansas City, MO 64151  
Telephone: (816) 587-6688  
Fax: (816) 587-0133  
ATTORNEY FOR DENNIS E. WOODSON

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
POINTS RELIED ON.....	15
ARGUMENT	

HUSBAND’S APPEAL

I. The trial court erred in treating Wife’s Missouri state teachers retirement account as her separate property instead of marital property divisible by the court for the reason that §169.572 RSMo 2000 which shields such account from division is unconstitutional as applied to the facts of this case, where payroll deductions for Social Security (FICA) were simultaneously withheld from Wife’s school district salary, and the failure to divide the account deprived Husband of property without due process of law and denied him the equal protection of law under the U.S. and Missouri Constitutions .....17

WIFE’S APPEAL

II. Assuming *arguendo* the constitutionality of §169.572 RSMo 2000 as applied to the facts of this case and the non-divisibility of Wife’s Missouri state teachers retirement fund, the trial court’s judgment decree dividing the marital property and marital debts was fair and just, was consistent with the factors listed in §452.330.1 RSMo and warranted by the parties’ respective circumstances and the evidence on the record, and was not an abuse

of the court’s discretion.....26

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 84.06(C) AND OF SERVICE.....38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED**

A. Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment .....17, 19

Missouri Constitution, Article I, §2.....20

Missouri Constitution, Article I, §10.....	20
--	----

*B. Court Decisions*

<u>Bauer v. Bauer</u> , 38 S.W.3d 449 (Mo.App.W.D. 2001).....	26
<u>Balven v. Balven</u> , 734 S.W.2d 909 (Mo.App.E.D. 1987).....	37
<u>Burtscher v. Burtscher</u> , 563 S.W.2d 526 (Mo.App.E.D. 1978).....	37
<u>Coe v. Armour Fertilizer Works</u> , 237 U.S. 413, 35 S.Ct. 625, 59 L.Ed. 1027 (1915).....	22
<u>Dardick v. Dardick</u> , 670 S.W.2d 865 (Mo.banc 1984).....	27
<u>David v. David</u> , 954 S.W.2d 611 (Mo.App.W.D. 1997).....	30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<u>DeMayo v. DeMayo</u> , 9 S.W.3d 736 (Mo.App.W.D. 2000).....	30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<u>Evans v. Evans</u> , 45 S.W.3d 523 (Mo.App.W.D. 2001).....	35, 37
<u>Gismegian v. Gismegian</u> , 849 S.W.2d 201 (Mo.App.E.D. 1993).....	19, 31, 32, 33
<u>Goller v. Goller</u> , 758 S.W.2d 505 (Mo.App.W.D. 1988).....	24
<u>Hedgecorth v. Hedgecorth</u> , 696 S.W.2d 862 (Mo.App.E.D. 1985).....	21
<u>Hogan v. Hogan</u> , 796 S.W.2d 400 (Mo.App.E.D. 1990).....	30
<u>Holt v. Holt</u> , 976 S.W.2d 25 (Mo.App.W.D. 1998).....	30, 33, 34, 35
<u>In re Marriage of Gustin</u> , 861 S.W.2d 639 (Mo.App.W.D. 1993).....	37
<u>Kansas City v. Webb</u> , 484 S.W.2d 817 (Mo.banc 1972).....	23, 25
<u>Kilmer v. Mun</u> , 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo.banc 2000).....	24
<u>Ludwinski v. Ludwinski</u> , 970 S.W.2d 892 (Mo.App.E.D. 1998).....	33
<u>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Services, Inc.</u> , 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo.banc 1991).....	18

<u>Mallams v. Mallams</u> , 861 S.W.2d 822 (Mo.App.W.D. 1993).....	30, 32, 33
<u>Moore v. Board of Education of Fulton Public School No. 58</u> , 836 S.W.2d 943 (Mo.banc 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 916 (1993).....	26, 29
<u>Nelson v. Nelson</u> , 25 S.W.3d 511 (Mo.App.W.D. 2000).....	27, 28
<u>Puckett v. Puckett</u> , 632 S.W.2d 83 (Mo.App.E.D. 1982).....	32
<u>Reno v. Flores</u> , 507 U.S. 292, 113 S.Ct. 1439, 123 L.Ed.2d 1 (1993).....	18
<u>Roam v. Roam</u> , 708 S.W.2d 343 (Mo.App.S.D. 1986).....	21
<u>Silcox v. Silcox</u> , 6 S.W.3d 899 (Mo.banc 1999).....	19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30
<u>Sinopole v. Sinopole</u> , 871 S.W.2d 46 (Mo.App.E.D. 1993).....	36
<u>Smith v. Smith</u> , 702 S.W.2d 505 (Mo.App.S.D. 1985).....	35
<u>Starrett v. Starrett</u> , 703 S.W.2d 544 (Mo.App.E.D. 1985).....	28
<u>State v. Revels</u> , 13 S.W.3d 293 (Mo.banc 2000).....	28
<u>State v. Stokely</u> , 842 S.W.2d 77 (Mo.banc 1992).....	23
<u>State v. Young</u> , 695 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. banc 1985).....	18
<u>Stone v. City of Jefferson</u> , 317 Mo. 1, 293 S.W. 730 (banc 1927).....	18
<u>T.B.G. v. C.A.G.</u> , 772 S.W.2d 653 (Mo.banc 1989).....	28
<u>Taylor v. Taylor</u> , 25 S.W.3d 634 (Mo.App.W.D. 2000).....	27, 28
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S.Ct. 2258, 138 L.Ed.2d 772 (1997).....	18

*C. Statutes and Court Rules*

42 U.S.C. §407(a) (1994).....	20
§169.572 RSMo 2000.....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 30, 31, 37
§452.330.1 RSMo 2000.....	72, 82, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36, 37

§452.330.2 RSMo 2000 .....	20
Supreme Court Rule 73.01(c) .....	28
Supreme Court Rule 84.13(b) .....	32, 33
